

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

**IN RE: LIPITOR (ATORVASTATIN
CALCIUM) MARKETING, SALES
PRACTICES AND PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION**

)
)
) **MDL No. 2:14-mn-02502-RMG**
)
) **This Document Relates to**
) ***Wilma Daniels v. Pfizer Inc.*,**
) **2:14-cv-01400-RMG**
)

**PFIZER INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. FACTUAL OVERVIEW	4
A. Plaintiff’s Medical History Before Lipitor	4
B. Plaintiff Was Prescribed Lipitor to Reduce Her Highly Elevated Cholesterol	5
C. Plaintiff’s Physicians Stand by Their Prescribing Decisions.....	8
1. Dr. Wever.....	8
2. Dr. Day.....	9
3. Dr. Pennington	10
4. Lisa Navarro.....	11
D. Plaintiff’s History of Diabetes	11
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	12
III. COLORADO LAW GOVERNS PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS	13
IV. PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH MEDICAL CAUSATION	13
V. PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH PROXIMATE CAUSATION	14
A. Plaintiff Must Prove a Different Warning Would Have Changed Her Physicians’ Decision to Prescribe Lipitor.....	15
B. Plaintiff Has No Evidence That Additional Warnings Would Have Changed Her Physicians’ Prescribing Decisions.....	17
C. Testimony that a Physician Might Have Changed Counseling Practices Is Insufficient to Establish Proximate Cause	17
VI. PLAINTIFF’S DESIGN DEFECT CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW	19
A. Plaintiff’s Design Defect Claims are Preempted by Federal Law	19
B. Plaintiff’s Design Defect Claims Cannot Satisfy Colorado State Law.....	21
VII. PLAINTIFF CANNOT MAINTAIN CLAIMS OF NO EFFICACY IN WOMEN.....	23
VIII. PLAINTIFF’S SECOND, SIXTH, SEVENTH, EIGHTH, NINTH, AND TWELFTH CAUSES OF ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS	24
A. Colorado Law Does Not Recognize Negligent Misrepresentation in the Personal Injury Context	24
B. Plaintiff’s Fraud-Based Claims Should Be Dismissed Because There Is No Evidence She Relied on Any Representations by Pfizer	24

- C. Plaintiff Has Not Established the Elements of Her Express Warranty Claim.....25
- D. Plaintiff Has Not Established the Elements of Her Implied Warranty Claim.....26
- E. Unjust Enrichment Is Inapplicable Where Plaintiff Has a Remedy at Law.26
- IX. PLAINTIFF CANNOT MAINTAIN CLAIMS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES27
 - A. Colorado Law Requires Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt of Fraudulent, Malicious, or Willful and Wanton Conduct to Impose Punitive Damages.....27
 - B. Plaintiff Cannot Recover Punitive Damages Because Pfizer’s Alleged Tortious Conduct Has No Nexus to Her Alleged Injury.....28
 - 1. Post-Diagnosis Conduct Is Inadmissible as to Punitive Damages.....28
 - 2. Pfizer’s Pre-Diagnosis Conduct Was Not Fraudulent, Malicious, or Willful and Wanton.....29
 - 3. There Is No Connection Between Pfizer’s Alleged Misconduct And Plaintiff’s Doctors’ Decisions To Prescribe Lipitor33
- CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ackermann v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals</i> , 526 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Allen v. Steele</i> , 252 P.3d 476 (Colo. 2011)	24
<i>Alley v. Gubser Development Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 849 (10th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>American Safety Equipment Corp. v. Winkler</i> , 640 P.2d 216 (Colo. 1982)	25
<i>Amos v. Biogen Idec Inc.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 164 (W.D.N.Y 2014)	19, 20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	12
<i>Barnett v. Elite Properties of America, Inc.</i> , 252 P.3d 14 (Colo. App. 2010)	25
<i>In re Bausch & Lomb Inc. Contacts Lens Solution Products Liability Litigation</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 515 (D.S.C. 2010)	13
<i>Booker v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 868 (N.D. Ohio 2014)	20
<i>Brody v. Bock</i> , 897 P.2d 769 (Colo. 1995)	24
<i>Caveny v. CIBA-GEIGY Corp.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1404 (D. Colo. 1992)	15, 25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)	12
<i>D'Agnese v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 880 (D. Ariz. 2013)	16
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	13
<i>Denver Health & Hospital Authority v. Beverage Distributors Co., LLC</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (D. Colo. 2012)	24
<i>Eck v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2001)	16

<i>Garrison v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	16
<i>Gebhardt v. Mentor Corp.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 180 (D. Ariz. 1999)	21
<i>Glastetter v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Gober v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 648 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2005)	28
<i>Haffner v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4821107 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2014).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Haller v. AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	14
<i>Harrison v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 906585 (D. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2008)	21
<i>HealthSouth Rehabilitation Hospital v. American National Red Cross</i> , 101 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Howell v. Centric Group, LLC</i> , 508 Fed. Appx. 834 (10th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>IGEN International, Inc. v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 335 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Jorgensen v. Colorado Rural Properties, LLC</i> , 226 P.3d 1255 (Colo. Ct. App. 2010)	26
<i>Juarez v. United Farm Tools, Inc., LLC</i> , 798 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1986)	27, 28
<i>June v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Kokins v. Teleflex, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Madsen v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (E.D. Mo. 2007).....	21
<i>Mahoney Marketing Corp. v. Sentry Builders of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 697 P.2d 1139 (Colo. App. 1985).....	26
<i>Mallon Oil Co. v. Bowen/Edwards Associates, Inc.</i> , 965 P.2d 105 (Colo. 1998).....	25
<i>Mathison v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 854476 (D. Colo. Feb. 26, 2015).....	13

<i>Miller v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Kan. 2002).....	16
<i>Mince v. Butters</i> , 616 P.2d 127 (Colo. 1980)	27
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	19
<i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corporation</i> , 397 F. 3d. 878 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>In re Nuvaring Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 1874321 (N.J. Super. L. Div. Apr. 18, 2013).....	15, 16
<i>O’Connell v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 250 P.3d 1278 (Colo. Ct. App. 2010).....	15, 21
<i>Odom v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Peterson v. Parke Davis & Co.</i> , 705 P.2d 1001 (Colo. App. 1985).....	15
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	28
<i>Pizza v. Wolf Creek Ski Development Corp.</i> , 711 P.2d 671 (Colo. 1985)	28
<i>Pulliam Investment Co. v. Cameo Properties</i> , 810 F.2d 1282 (4th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Reigel v. SavaSeniorCare L.L.C.</i> , 292 P.3d 977 (Colo. Ct. App. 2011).....	13
<i>Reyher v. Mayne</i> , 10 P.2d 1109 (Colo. 1932).....	28
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Rosenbaum v. Mathews</i> , 156 P.2d 843 (Colo. 1945).....	28
<i>Scott v. Honeywell International Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1517527 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2015).....	25
<i>Shaw v. 17 West Mill St., LLC</i> , 307 P.3d 1046 (Colo. 2013).....	24
<i>In re Simon II Litigation</i> , 407 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28

Simon v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
990 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....22

Sita v. Danek Medical, Inc.,
43 F. Supp. 2d 245 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)21

State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....4, 28, 29

Thompson v. Allergan USA, Inc.,
993 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....20

In re Trasylol Products Liability Litigation-MDL-1928,
2013 WL 1192300 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2013).....15, 16

Tri-Aspen Construction Co. v. Johnson,
714 P.2d 484 (Colo. 1986).....27

Trust Department of First National Bank of Santa Fe, Colorado Branch v. Burton Corp.,
2013 WL 4884483 (D. Colo. Sept. 11, 2013).....26

United States v. Diebold, Inc.,
369 U.S. 654 (1962).....12

White v. Ford Motor Co.,
500 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)28

Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.,
378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)28

Wohlwend v. Edwards,
796 N.E. 2d 781 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....29

Wollam v. Wright Medical Group, Inc.,
2012 WL 4510695 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2012).....15

Woulfe v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
965 F. Supp. 1478 (E.D. Okla. 1997)16

Yates v. Ortho-McNeil Pharmaceutical, Inc.,
2015 WL 66423 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 5, 2015).....20

Rules / Statutes

C.R.S. § 4-2-313(1)(a)26
C.R.S. § 4-2-60726
C.R.S. § 13-21-102(1)(a), (b).....27
C.R.S. § 13-21-401(3).....26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)12

Other Authorities

Colorado Jury Instructions, Civil 14:22.....25
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....25
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability (1998).....22
